

## THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWN OF MILTON

## NOTICE OF MOTION

| INTRODUCTION DATE:  | <u>May 6, 2019</u>  |
|---------------------|---|
| SUBJECT:            | Town Support for the Association of Citizens Together in our Nassagaweya (ACTIONMilton) |
| CONSIDERATION DATE: | <u>May 6, 2019</u>  |
| REQUESTED BY:       | Councillor Tesser Derksen   |
| SECONDED BY:        | Councillor Best   |

WHEREAS Milton Town Council unanimously endorsed a resolution on September 10, 2018 indicating their objection to the application by James Dick Construction Limited for a License under the Aggregate Resources Act;

AND WHEREAS the Association of Citizens Together in our Nassagaweya (ACTIONMilton) is actively participating in the Aggregate Resources Act application process regarding the proposed Reid Side Road Quarry;

**AND WHEREAS** ACTIONMilton has commissioned reports to assess the potential impact of the proposed quarry on the residents of Milton;

**THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT** Milton Council will provide the Association of Citizens Together in our Nassagaweya with a donation to a maximum of \$75,000, to be funded from the slot reserves, conditional on the following:

- That such payments be made to the Association of Citizens Together in our Nassagaweya, upon the Association of Citizens Together in our Nassagaweya filing receipts and proof of payment for its costs incurred in conjunction with the completion of these reports with the Town; and
- 2. That only receipts and proof of payment not covered through a donation by any other municipality or organization be considered for reimbursement.